

CHANCERY COURT FOR THE STATE OF TENNESSEE  
TWENTIETH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, DAVIDSON COUNTY

WILLIAM BOYKIN AND SALLY,  
ROBBINS, on behalf of themselves and  
all others similarly situated,

DOCKET NO.: 20-0615-BC

Plaintiffs,

v.

TENNESSEE ORTHOPAEDIC  
ALLIANCE, P.A.,

Defendant.

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION  
FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS AND EXPENSES AND  
SERVICE AWARDS TO THE NAMED CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b>INTRODUCTION</b>	<b>5</b>
	<b>A. The Case</b>	<b>5</b>
	<b>B. The Motion for Fees, Costs and Service Awards</b>	<b>6</b>
	<b>C. The Settlement</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>II.</b>	<b>LEGAL ARGUMENT</b>	<b>9</b>
	<b>A. Tenn. R. Civ. P. Rule 23.05 Allows Agreements on Attorneys' Fees in Settlements</b>	<b>9</b>
	<b>B. An Agreed Upon Fee is Preferred and Entitled to Deference</b>	<b>10</b>
	<b>C. Tennessee Rules and Caselaw Elements Applied to the Motion <i>Sub Judice</i></b>	<b>13</b>
	<b>D. The Requested Fee Amount is Reasonable</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>III.</b>	<b>NAMED PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SERVICE AWARDS</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION</b>	<b>30</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Anderson v. Trans Union, LLC*, Case No. 3:16-cv-00558-MHL (E.D. Va.)..... 21

*Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.*, 118 F.R.D. 534, 548 (S.D. Fla. 1988)..... 25

*Brown v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc.*, No. 3:16-cv-00670-MHL (E.D. Va.)..... 21

*Calixte, Hurling et al v. Dave, Inc.*; U.S. District Court, Central District of California, Western Division, Case No. 2:20-cv-07704..... 23

*Camp v. Progressive Corp.*, No. Civ. A. 03-2507, 2004 WL 2149079, at \*8 (E.D. La. Sept. 23, 2004)..... 29

*Carrabba v. Randalls Food Markets, Inc.*, 191 F. Supp.2d 815,835 (N.D. Tex. 2002)..... 29

*Cassell v. Vanderbilt University*, Case No. 3:16-CV-02086-WDC..... 19

*Clark v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc.* No. 3:16-cv-00032-MHL (E.D. Va.)..... 21

*Clark v. Trans Union, LLC*, Case No. 2:15-cv-3:15-cv-00391-MHL (E.D. Va.)..... 21

*Cleveland v. J.H. Portfolio Recovery*, Case No. 2:19-cv-00286-B (S.D. Ala. Nov. 24, 2020)... 21, 24

*Connors v. Connors*, 594 S.W.2d 672, 676-77 (Tenn. 1980)..... 13

*Dearing v. Magellan Health, Inc.*, Superior Court of Arizona for Maricopa County, Case No. CV2020-013648..... 23

*Decker v. Transworlds Systems, Inc.*, 2009 WL 2916819 ..... 20

*Eberbach v. Eberbach*, 535 S.W.3d 467, 479 (Tenn. 2017)..... 13

*Finerman, et al. v. Marriott Ownership Resorts, Inc. and International Cruise & Excursion Gallery*, Case No. 3:14-cv-1154 (M.D. Fla. August 15, 2018)..... 20

*Fuller v. Avis/Budget Rental Car*, No. 2:15-cv-03856-KM-MAH (D. N.J. Dec. 15, 2017) ..... 21

*Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.*, 209 F.3d 43 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2000) ..... 11

*Griffey v. Magellan Health, Inc.*, U.S. District Court, District of Arizona, Case No. 2:20-cv-001282-SPL..... 23

*Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.*, 150 F.3d 1011, 1029 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) ..... 12

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*, 461 U.S. 424, 437 (1983) ..... 10, 11

*Heritage Bank USA, Inc. v. Johnson*, 3:15-CV-0696, 2016 WL 427833 ..... 19

*Hicks v. City of Tuscaloosa*, 2016 WL 7029827 ..... 20

*Hobson v. First State Bank*, 801 S.W.2d 807, 813 (Tenn. App. 1990)..... 14

*Huntsville Golf Dev., Inc. v. Brindley Const. Co., Inc.*, 1-08-00006, 2011 WL 4960421 ..... 19

*In re Catfish Antitrust Litig.*, 939 F. Supp. 493, 504 (N.D. Miss. 1996) ..... 30

*In re Continental Sec. Litig.*, 962 F.2d 566 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992)..... 11

*In re First Capital Holdings Corp. Fin. Prod. Sec. Litig.*, MDL No. 901, 1992 WL 226321, at 4 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 1992)..... 12

*In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litigation* (No. II), 186 F.R.D. 403, 449 (S.D. Tex. 1999)..... 29

*In re Pacer Int'l, Inc.*, No. M2015-00356-COA-R3-CV, 2017 Tenn. App. LEXIS 442..... 10

*In re Prudential-Bache Energy Income P’ships Sec. Litig.*, No. 888, 1994 WL 202394, at \*6 (E.D. La. May 18, 1994) ..... 26

*In re Washington Public Power Supply Sec. Litig.*, 19 F.3d 1291, 1299 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994)..... 26

*In Re: Deva Concepts Products Liability Litigation*; U.S. District Court, Southern District of New York, Case No. 1:20-cv-01234..... 24

<i>Jane Does 1-2 v. The New Hanover County Board of Education, et al.</i> , Superior Court of New Hanover County, North Carolina, Case No. 20-CVS-1395 .....	23
<i>Jerry T. Beech Concrete Contr. V. Larry Powell Builders</i> , 2003 WL 726955, *15 (Tenn. 2003)	25
<i>John Does 1-10 v. The New Hanover County Board of Education, et al.</i> , Superior Court of New Hanover County, North Carolina, Case No. 19-CVS-2745 .....	23
<i>Johnson et al v. Lend Lease (US) Public Partnerships, LLC, et al</i> ; U.S. District Court, Eastern District of North Carolina, Case No. 7:20-cv-00174 .....	24
<i>Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714, 720 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1974) .....	10
<i>Jordan v. City of Birmingham</i> , 2015 WL 12830455 .....	20
<i>Liberty Leg. Found. v. Democratic Nat. Comm.</i> , 12-2143-STA, 2012 WL 6026856 .....	19, 20
<i>Lobatz v. U.S. West Cellular of Cal., Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 1142 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Local 56, United Food and Commercial Workers Union v. Campbell Soup Co.</i> , 954 F. Supp. 1000, 1005 (D.N.J. 1997).....	10
<i>M. Berenson Co. v. Faneuil Hall Marketplace, Inc.</i> , 671 F.Supp. 819, 829 (D. Mass. 1987) .....	12
<i>McBean v. City of New York</i> , 233 F.R.D. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	11, 12
<i>McCreary v. Filters Fast, LLC.</i> ; U.S. District Court, Western District of North Carolina, Case No. 3:20-cv-00595 .....	23
<i>Miller v. Deloitte Services LP</i> , 3:18-CV-00581, 2019 WL 2543526 .....	14
<i>Peticos v. Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery Associates, P.C.</i> , Court of Common Pleas, Spartanburg County, South Carolina, Case No.: 2020-CP-4203041 .....	23
<i>Pinto v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.</i> , 513 F.Supp. 2d 1334, 1339 (S.D.Fla. 2007) .....	25
<i>Purdie v. Ace Cash Express, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A 301CV1754, 2003 WL 22976611.....	30
<i>Ranson v. Magellan Health, Inc.</i> , U.S. District Court, District of Arizona, Case No. 2:20-cv-001350-SPL.....	23
<i>Renninger v. Phillips &amp; Cohen Associates, Ltd</i> , 2010 WL 3259417 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 18, 2010). 20	
<i>Rodzik Law Group, PLLC, et al. v. Hartford Casualty Insurance Group, et al</i> ; U.S. District Court, Eastern District of North Carolina, Case No. 7:20-cv-00224 .....	24
<i>Suleesky v. Bryant Lafayette &amp; Associates</i> , 2010 WL 1904968 (E.D. Wis. May 10, 2010) .....	20
<i>Swaney v. Regions Bank</i> , 2:13-CV-00544-RDP, 2020 WL 3064945, at *7-8 (N.D. Ala. June 9, 2020).....	21
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96, 123-24 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>Wrenfro v. Cano Health, LLC</i> ; Circuit Court of the Eleventh Judicial Circuit – Miami Dade County, Florida, Case No. 2020-017926-CA-01 .....	24
<i>Young v. Catherines</i> , No. 13-cv-03288-CMR (E.D. Pa. Nov. 5, 2014).....	21

**Statutes**

Rules of the Supreme Court of the State of Tennessee, Rule 8, Rule 1.5.....	13
Tenn. R. Civ. P. 23.05.....	9
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 8, Rule 1.5 .....	13
<i>Wright v. Wright</i> , 337 S.W.3d 166, 176-77 (Tenn. 2011).....	14

**Other Authorities**

Richard Posner, <i>Economic Analysis of Law</i> Sec. 21.9, at 534-35 (3d ed. 1986).....	25
<i>United States Consumer Law Attorney Fee Survey Report 2015-2016</i> , Sept. 9, 2019.....	20
